- (c) The department of human rights shall investigate all charges alleging sex discrimination in athletic programs in educational institutions and public services pursuant to the standards and requirements of section 126.21 and the procedures enumerated in this chapter.
- (d) Nothing in this chapter restricts or limits the rights, procedures, and remedies available under section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, United States Code, title 29, section 794, or the Education of the Handicapped Act, United States Code, title 20, sections 1401 and following.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 363.03, subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. **EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION.** It is an unfair discriminatory practice:
- (1) To discriminate in any manner in the full utilization of or benefit from any educational institution, or the services rendered thereby to any person because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, status with regard to public assistance or disability, or to fail to ensure physical and program access for disabled persons. For purposes of this paragraph, program access includes but is not limited to providing taped texts, interpreters or other methods of making orally delivered materials available, readers in libraries, adapted classroom equipment, and similar auxiliary aids or services. Program access does not include providing attendants, individually prescribed devices, readers for personal use or study, or other devices or services of a personal nature.
- (2) To exclude, expel, or otherwise discriminate against a person seeking admission as a student, or a person enrolled as a student because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, status with regard to public assistance or disability.
- (3) To make or use a written or oral inquiry, or form of application for admission that elicits or attempts to elicit information, or to make or keep a record, concerning the race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status or disability of a person seeking admission, except as permitted by rules of the department.

Approved April 9, 1987

#### CHAPTER 24—S.F.No. 117

An act relating to liquor; authorizing St. Louis county to issue off-sale liquor licenses.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY OFF-SALE LICENSE.

- (a) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the St. Louis county board may issue one off-sale liquor license to a premises located within Sturgeon township, with the approval of the commissioner of public safety. The fee for the license shall be fixed by the county board in an amount not to exceed \$500 per year. A license issued under this clause shall otherwise be governed by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A.
- (b) The St. Louis county board may issue one off-sale intoxicating liquor license to a premises located in Clinton township notwithstanding the town powers requirement of Minnesota Statutes, section 340A.405, subdivision 2, paragraph (b). All other requirements of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A, apply to a license issued under this clause.

#### Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective upon approval by the St. Louis county board and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1987

#### CHAPTER 25-S.F.No. 245

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing the city of Moorhead to issue an on-sale intoxicating liquor license to the Red River Valley Center-Hjemkomst Heritage Interpretive Center.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### Section 1. ON-SALE LICENSE AUTHORIZED.

In addition to the number of licenses authorized by law and notwithstanding any law or ordinance to the contrary, the city of Moorhead may issue an on-sale intoxicating liquor license to the governing body of the Red River Valley Center-Hjemkomst Heritage Interpretive Center for the premises known as the Red River Valley Center-Hjemkomst Heritage Interpretive Center. The license shall authorize the dispensing of intoxicating liquor only to persons attending events on the licensed premises, and shall authorize consumption on the licensed premises only. The license may provide that the governing body of the Red River Valley Center-Hjemkomst Heritage Interpretive Center may contract for intoxicating liquor catering service with the holder of an on-sale intoxicating liquor license issued by the city of Moorhead. The city council shall fix the fee for the license. All provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A governing alcoholic beverages not inconsistent herewith apply to the license.

#### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.